

SC23-1040

In the Supreme Court of Florida

SAMUEL E. VELEZ ORTIZ,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
First District Court of Appeal
DCA No. 1D22-0375

RESPONDENT'S JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER (FBN1031175)
Solicitor General

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA (FBN110951)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

BRIDGET O'HICKEY (FBN1048521)
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 414-3300

bridget.ohickey@myfloridalegal.com

October 19, 2023

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issue.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Argument	3
The Court should deny review	3
A. Petitioner does not even attempt to explain why this Court has jurisdiction, and thus has waived any theory that would support the Court’s review	3
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction in any event	6
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Compliance.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 2004).....	4
<i>Fla. Bar v. Walton</i> , 952 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2006).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	9
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011)	4
<i>Mallet v. State</i> , 280 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Rojas v. State</i> , 288 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1973).....	10, 11
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006).....	6

Statutes

§ 943.13(7), Fla. Stat.	7, 8
§ 943.13(11), Fla. Stat.	2, 8
§ 943.13(4), Fla. Stat.	7, 8
§ 943.13(9), Fla. Stat.	2, 8
§ 943.135(1), Fla. Stat.	2, 8
§ 943.17(1), Fla. Stat.	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8)	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 992(g)(3).....	2, 8
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)	8
21 U.S.C. § 812(c)(10).....	3, 8

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030	5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(d)	3

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 11B-35.0021(1)(a)..... 2
Fla. Admin. Code. R. 11B-27.0011(4)(a)..... 3, 9

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. 6, 8
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. 5
Art. V, § 3(b), Fla. Const. 4, 5
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const. 4
Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const. 4, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. II 4
